Outside of normal citizen type transactions with the GMA and related party transactions previously disclosed, there were no related
party transactions that were attributed to Key Management Personnel, their close family members and their personal business
interests. No provision has been required, nor any expense recognised, for impairment of receivables from related parties.

Game Management Authority  |  Annual Report 2021 - 22

Page  |  69

8.5 Remuneration of auditors

2022 2021

$ $
Victorian Auditor‑General’s Office

Audit or review of the financial statements  22,000 22,550

Total remuneration of auditors  22,000 22,550

8.6	 Correction of a prior period error
As a result of advice received on configuration or customisation costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement (IAS 38 Intangible
Assets) it has been determined the configuration/customisation costs do not provide the GMA with a licensing software system
controlled by GMA that is able to be run separate from Microsoft, therefore no intangible asset exists.

Impact of correction of an error on the operating statement

 As at 30
June 2021
(restated)

Write back of
Intangible

As at 30
June 2021

(as previously
reported)

$ $ $
Income from transactions

Income 8,855,565 8,855,565

Total income from transactions 8,855,565 8,855,565

Expenses from transactions

Employee expenses (4,551,287) (4,551,287)

Other operating expenses (3,021,216) (3,021,216)

Depreciation and amortisation (341,195) (48,484) (389,679)

Interest expense (26,717) (26,717)

Total expenses from transactions (7,940,415) (48,484) (7,988,899)

Net result from transactions (net operating balance) 915,149 (48,484) 866,665

Other economic flows included in net result

Write off of intangible assets due to accounting standard
pronouncement

 (2,070,726) (2,070,726)  -

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property plant and equipment  76,423  -   76,423

Net gain/(loss) arising from revaluation of long service leave liability (1,070) (1,070)

Total other economic flows included in net result (1,995,372) (2,070,726) 75,354

Net result (1,080,223) (2,022,242) 942,019

Comprehensive result (1,080,223) (2,022,242) 942,018

Game Management Authority  |  Annual Report 2021 - 22

Page  |  70

Impact of correction of an error on the balance sheet

As at 30
June 2021
(restated)

Write back of
Intangible

As at 30 June 2021
(as previously

reported)

$ $ $
Assets

Financial assets

Cash and deposits  7,322,764  -  7,322,764

Receivables  86,268  -  113,290

Total financial assets  7,409,032  -  7,436,054

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,200,581 -  2,200,581

Intangible assets  13,203  (2,022,242)  2,035,445

Other non-financial assets - - -

Total non-financial assets  2,136,769  2,136,769  2,213,784

Total assets  9,622,816  (2,022,242)  11,672,080

Liabilities

Payables  294,810  -  321,831

Borrowings  1,729,250  -  1,729,250

Employee related provisions  1,375,448  1,375,448

Total liabilities  3,399,507  -  3,426,530

Net assets  6,223,308  (2,022,242)  8,245,550

Equity

Accumulated surplus  6,223,308  (2,022,242)  8,245,550

Net worth  6,223,308  (2,022,242)  8,245,550

Game Management Authority  |  Annual Report 2021 - 22

Page  |  71

8.7	 Subsequent events
The Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak first reported
in late 2019 is currently having an unprecedented health and
economic impact both internationally and domestically.

The Board has managed, and continues to actively manage,
any risks arising from COVID-19 and as at the date these
financial statements are authorised for issue, the Board
considers that the financial effects of any potential changes
will not have a significant impact on future financial periods.

There have not been any significant adverse operational or